City Council Introduction: Monday, December 15, 2008
Public Hearing: Monday, January 5, 2009, at 1:30 p.m.

Bill No. 08-171
FACTSHEET
TITLE: CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 08057, from 1) B-3 SPONSOR: Planning Department
Commercial District to P Public Use District, and 2)
B-3 Commercial District to B-3 Commercial PUD BOARD/COMMITTEE: Planning Commission
District, for the University Place Planned Unit Public Hearing: 12/03/08
Development, requested by the Director of the Urban Administrative Action: 12/03/08
Development Department, on property generally located
at North 48" Street, from Colby Street to Adams Street. RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval (7-0:

Taylor, Cornelius, Esseks, Sunderman, Partington,
Larson and Carroll voting ‘yes’; Francis and Gaylor

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval. Baird absent).
FINDINGS:
1. This is a request by the Urban Development Department for the University Place Planned Unit Development,

which was a collaborative effort between the University Place Community Organization, the University Place
Business Association, Nebraska Wesleyan University, property owners, the City of Lincoln Urban Development
Department and the City-County Planning Department. The parcels covered by the proposed PUD are
substantially developed. The proposed PUD does not provide any design standards for new construction at this
time, pending the future update of the Nebraska Wesleyan University Master Plan. The PUD proposes to allow
dwellings on the first floor except within 50' of the right-of-way of North 48" Street, which would allow for more
residential and mixed-use opportunities within the PUD. The PUD proposes to allow the parking requirement
to be met within 600" of the property (as opposed to 300" as currently allowed in the B-3 district). Shared parking
would also be allowed to be counted in the parking requirements. The parking requirement would be reduced
by 50% for all nonresidential uses within the PUD. Off-premise signs and pole signs are prohibited, with
permitted ground signs not to exceed 50 square feet in total area.

2. This application also changes the zoning on the frontage of the existing Huntington School on 48" Street from
B-3 Commercial to P Public Use, which is not included within the boundaries of the PUD.

3. The staff recommendation of conditional approval is based upon the “Analysis” as set forth on p.6-9, concluding
that the proposed PUD facilitates additional opportunities for residential development and flexibility in parking
regulations, and prohibits certain types of signs that would be incompatible with the character of the district. The
change of zone from B-3 to P on the LPS property makes the zoning map consistent with the land use. The
staff presentation is found on p.11-12.

4, There was no testimony in opposition.

5. On December 3, 2008, the Planning Commission agreed with the staff recommendation and voted 7-0 to
recommend conditional approval, as set forth in the staff report (Francis and Gaylor Baird absent).

FACTSHEET PREPARED BY: Jean L. Preister DATE: December 8, 2008

REVIEWED BY: DATE: December 8, 2008

REFERENCE NUMBER: FS\CC\2008\CZ.08057 PUD
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for DECEMBER 3, 2008 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

PROJECT #: Change of Zone No. 08057

PROPOSAL: From B-3 to P and B-3 to B-3 Planned Unite Development (PUD).
LOCATION: N. 48" Street, Colby Street to Adams Street

LAND AREA: PUD: 41.44 acres, more or less

CZ: 1.02 acres, more or less

EXISTING ZONING: B-3 Commercial

WAIVER /MODIFICATION REQUEST:
Section 27.33.030:

Section 27.60.030:
Section 27.67.020:
Sections 27.67.020 and 27.67.040:

Section 27.67.020:

Section 27.67.040:

Section 27.69.035:
Section 27.69.050:

to allow dwellings on the first floor except within 50 of the
right of way of N. 48" Street.

to waive the requirement that the PUD provide design
standards for buildings.

to allow parking requirement to be met within 600’ of the
property.

to reduce the parking requirement by 50% for all
nonresidential uses within the PUD .

to increase the residential parking requirement to 1.75
spaces per dwelling for residential uses not part of a
mixed use development.

to expand joint parking opportunities to include uses
which do not have nonconcurrent parking demand if there
is a surplus of required parking stalls; allow university
land to be used for joint parking; and to waive the
requirement that parties to a joint parking agreement
reserve land to supply parking in the event of a change in
use.

to prohibit off premises signs.

to prohibit pole signs and to allow permitted ground signs
not to exceed 50 square feet in total area.

CONCLUSION: The University Place planned unit development facilitates additional
opportunities for residential development, flexibility in parking regulations, and
prohibits certain types of signs. The change of zone from B-3 to P on the
Lincoln Public Schools property makes the zoning map consistent with the land
use. This application was formulated by a steering committee comprised of
neighbors, Nebraska Wesleyan University, business owners, and property
owners in and near the planned unit development boundary for University
Place. These groups have expressed their support of the application.



RECOMMENDATION:
Waivers/modifications:
Section 27.33.030:

Section 27.60.030:

Section 27.67.020:

Sections 27.67.020 and 27.67.040:

Section 27.67.020:

Section 27.67.040:

Section 27.69.035:
Section 27.69.050:

Approval
Approval for all listed below:

to allow dwellings on the first floor except within 50’ of the
right of way of N. 48" Street.

to waive the requirement that the PUD provide design
standards for buildings.

to allow parking requirement to be met within 600’ of the
property.

to reduce the parking requirement by 50% for all
nonresidential uses within the PUD .

to increase the residential parking requirement to 1.75
spaces per dwelling for residential uses not part of a
mixed use development.

to expand joint parking opportunities to include uses
which do not have nonconcurrent parking demand if there
Is a surplus of required parking stalls; allow university
land to be used for joint parking; and to waive the
requirement that parties to a joint parking agreement
reserve land to supply parking in the event of a change in
use.

to prohibit off premises signs.

to prohibit pole signs and to allow permitted ground signs
not to exceed 50 square feet in total area.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: See attached.

EXISTING LAND USE: A variety of commercial uses.

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: P Public Use District: Huntington Elementary School.
R-2, R-4, R-5 & R-6 Residential District: a mix of single, two-family and

multiple-family dwellings.

South: P Public Use District: Huntington Elementary School, University of Nebraska East
Campus, and University Place Park.
R-4, R-5 & R-6 Residential District: a mix of single, two-family and

multiple-family dwellings

B-3 Commercial District: commercial uses and post office.
East: P Public Use District: University Place Park.
R-2, R-4, R-5 & R-6 Residential District: a mix of single, two-family and

multiple-family dwellings.

West: P Public Use District: Huntington Elementary School and University of Nebraska East

Campus.

R-4 & R-6 Residential District: single- and multiple-family dwellings.
B-3 Commercial District: commercial uses and post office.




HISTORY:
February 11, 2008:

October 9, 2006:

October 24, 2005:

April 25, 2005:

June 21, 2004:

June 7, 2004:

April 14, 2003:

April 1, 2002:

February 25, 2002:

Sept. 17, 2001:

December 7, 1998:

October 26, 1998:

Sept. 21, 1987

Comprehensive Plan Amendment #07002 to adopt the Deadmans Run
Watershed Master Plan was approved by City Council.

Comprehensive Plan Amendment #06004 to show a redevelopment project
southwest of 51% Street and Garland Street was approved by City Council.

Comprehensive Plan Conformity #05009 to add the former Lincoln Telephone
and Telegraph building and an adjacent residential property on the corner of
N. 49" Street and Huntington Avenue for a police station was approved by City
Council.

Change of Zone #05021 to downzone approximately 18 blocks in the
University Place area from B-3, R-6, R-5, and R-4 to R-5, R-4, and R-2 was
approved by City Council.

Comprehensive Plan Conformance #04003 to acquire the Northeast Printers
site for redevelopment was approved by City Council.

Comprehensive Plan Amendment #04001 to adopt the “North 48"
Street/University Place Plan: Neighborhood Revitalization & Transportation
Analysis, 2004" was approved by City Council.

Comprehensive Plan Conformity #03001 to amend the University Place
Redevelopment Plan to acquire blighted property including the Green'’s
Furnace & Plumbing Company site for redevelopment purposes was approved
by City Council.

Ordinance #17977 to adopt the business improvement district was approved
by City Council.

Comprehensive Plan Conformity #01006 to approve the intent to create a
business improvement district for University Place was approved by City
Council.

Miscellaneous #01009 to amend the University Place Redevelopment Plan to
expand streetscape amenities was approved by City Council.

Resolution #A-79200 to adopt the University Place Redevelopment Plan was
approved by City Council.

Miscellaneous #98012 to declare the University Place Study Area blighted and
substandard was approved by City Council.

Comprehensive Plan Amendment #8517 to adopt the “1987 University Place
Neighborhood Plan” was approved by City Council.

PUD TIMELINE:
November 18", 2008: Final meeting with property owners to present and discuss the PUD.
September 24", 2008: Meeting with University Place Business Association to present and
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discuss the PUD. Board voted to support the PUD application.

September 9™, 2008: Meeting with University Place Community Organization (UPCO) to
present and discuss the PUD. Board voted to support the PUD
application.

September 8", 2008: Final meeting with University Place PUD Steering Committee for the

drafting of the PUD.

May 6™, April 28", April 14", and March 31"
Meetings with University Place PUD Steering Committee to formulate
the PUD.

March 4™, 2008: University Place PUD Steering Committee was formed. Committee was
comprised of representatives from the property owners, businesses,
UPCO residents, and Nebraska Wesleyan University.

February 12", 2008: Initial meeting with property owners, business association, and
community organization to discuss the possibility of a PUD for
University Place.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:
The area is designated as “commercial” on the future land use map. (p. 19)

Commercial: Areas of retail, office and service uses. Commercial uses may vary widely in their intensity of use and
impact, varying from low intensity offices, to warehouses, to more intensive uses such as gas stations, restaurants,
grocery stores or automobile repair. Each area designated as commercial in the land use plan may not be appropriate
for every commercial zoning district. The appropriateness of a commercial district for a particular piece of property will
depend on a review of all the elements of the Comprehensive Plan. (p. 16)

Encourage renovation and reuse of existing commercial centers. Infill commercial development should be compatible
with the character of the area and pedestrian oriented. As additional centers are built, the City and developers should
be proactive in redevelopment of existing centers to make sure that redevelopment is sensitive to the surrounding
neighborhood and happens quickly to reduce vacancies. (p. 36)

The commercial area included in the PUD is considered a Neighborhood Center. (p. 41)

Neighborhood centers provide services and retail goods oriented to the neighborhood level, with significant pedestrian
orientation and access. A typical center will have numerous smaller shops and offices and may include one or two
anchor stores. In general, an anchor store should occupy about a third to half of the total space. In centers meeting the
incentive criteria, anchor store(s) may be larger noting that the goals of a Neighborhood Centers are to be diverse and
not simply one store. Examples include such as Lenox Village at S. 70th and Pioneers Boulevard, and Coddington Park
Center at West A and Coddington. These smaller centers will not include manufacturing uses. (p. 45)

STRATEGIES FOR EXISTING COMMERCIAL CENTER
Maintain and encourage retail establishments and businesses that are convenient to, and serve, neighborhood
residents, yet are compatible with, but not intrusive upon residential neighborhoods.

Expansion of existing commercial and industrial uses should not encroach on existing neighborhoods and must
be screened from residential areas.

The priority in older areas should be on retaining areas for residential development. Prior to approving the
removal of housing in order to provide for additional parking to support existing centers, alternatives such as
shared parking, additional on street parking or the removal of older commercial stores should be explored.

Encourage mixed-use commercial centers, including residential uses on upper floors and at the rear of
commercial buildings.

Encourage efforts to find new uses for abandoned, under utilized or “brownfield” sites that are contaminated.
Brownfield sites should be redeveloped and the environmental hazards associated with them mitigated.
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Develop and maintain an ongoing citywide floor area and land-use space survey and analysis for office, service
and retail commercial uses. The survey and analysis should be used to monitor growth and measure vacancy
rates and to provide baseline information for decision making.

Maintain and encourage ethnic commercial establishments that are convenient to existing neighborhoods. (p.
48-49)

N. 48" Street, Adams Street, and Leighton Avenue are all classified as urban minor arterials in the Comprehensive Plan.
(p. 102)

Two subarea plans have been added to the Comprehensive Plan: The N. 48" Street/University Place Plan, 2004 and
the Deadmans Run Watershed Master Plan, 2007.

UTILITIES: The PUD is an existing area that is currently served by City
utilities.

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS: N. 48" Street, Adams Street, and Leighton Avenue are all
classified as urban minor arterial streets in the Comprehensive
Plan.

PUBLIC SERVICE: The “Northeast Team” police station is located at the southwest corner

of N. 49" and Huntington Avenue within the proposed PUD.
Fire Station #2 is located near N. 33" Street and Holdrege
Street.
Fire Station #5 is located near Touzalin Avenue and Fremont
Street.

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES: Portions of the PUD south of Huntington Avenue are within the
100 year floodplain. The proposed PUD does not modify any
regulations to development in the floodplain.

AESTHETIC CONSIDERATIONS: Future amendments to the PUD might consider design
standards for development fronting N. 48™ Street.

ALTERNATIVE USES: Leave the B-3 Commercial District in place as it is today and
allow area to develop in accordance with the zoning code.

ANALYSIS:

1. This PUD was a collaborative effort between UPCO, the University Place Business
Association, Nebraska Wesleyan University, property owners, and the City of Lincoln Urban
Development Department and Planning Department. The University Place PUD Steering
Committee was formed early in the process. This group helped to formulate the PUD which
was later presented to the UPCO and University Place Business Association boards and to
a meeting of property owners. The boards of UPCO and the University Place Business
Association have voted to endorse this PUD.

2. Sub-section 27.60.020(a)(1) states that “The City... may apply for a planned unit
development designation in any district except the AG Agriculture and AGR Agricultural
Residential districts.” The City of Lincoln Urban Development Department is the applicant.



Sub-section 27.60.020(b)(6) states that:

“For planned unit developments proposed over parcels in substantially developed areas, the
development plan must include appropriate standards and regulations to assure that new
development or renovations are in the scale and character of the existing neighborhood and
are sensitive to adjacent properties with respect to height, scale, use and form of the
surrounding neighborhood, including, but not limited to the following; land uses (including
limitations on allowed uses), design standards for new construction (related to the scale and
character of the surrounding neighborhood), height, parking, and setbacks, including both
minimum and maximum setbacks.”

The proposed PUD is over parcels that are substantially developed. Some of the
modifications from the B-3 zoning district that the PUD proposes such as allowing dwellings
on the first floor, but not within 50" of the right of way of N. 48" Street and the prohibition of
pole signs intend to protect the existing character of the commercial district.

Section 27.60.030 states that:

“For planned unit developments in existing neighborhoods or over parcels already
substantially developed, the Planning Director may allow a development plan not as detailed
as the requirements for community unit plans or preliminary plats since the site is
substantially developed and issues such as drainage and utility connections are not a
primary concern. However, the plan shall provide sufficient information to identify parcels
included in the planned unit development, proposed land uses and design standards for
buildings.”

This PUD does not provide any design standards for new construction. Initially, design
standards for buildings along N. 48" Street were discussed. But new design standards were
postponed since Nebraska Wesleyan owns buildings along n. 48" Street and is considering
updating their mast plane. It may be appropriate at a future date to explore building
standards so that new construction fits in better with the existing historic commercial
buildings on N. 48" Street.

Section 27.60.040(d) states that “The development plan meets the requirements of Chapters
27.52 and 27.53 of the Lincoln Municipal Code.” These are the chapters that regulate
development in the floodplain. A portion of the land within the PUD boundary lies within the
100 year floodplain. The PUD does not modify these regulations.

The B-3 Commercial District allows dwellings above the first floor. This PUD proposes to
allow dwellings on the first floor except within 50' of the right of way of N. 48" Street. This
modification would allow for more residential and mixed-use opportunities within the PUD.

The B-3 Commercial District requires that the parking be provided within 300" of the property.
This PUD proposes to allow parking requirement to be met within 600' of the property. This
modification would allow some additional flexibility for new uses to meet their parking
requirement. It would also allow any shared parking with Nebraska Wesleyan to be counted
in the requirement.



10.

11.

12.

13.

The B-3 Commercial District nonresidential parking requirement is one stall per 600 square
feet. This PUD proposes to reduce the parking requirement by 50% for all nonresidential
uses within the PUD, which would include all nonresidential uses with special parking
requirements. Uses with special parking requirements are listed in Section 27.67.040. The
reduction in the parking requirement is justified based on a 1998 parking study within this
district and the availability of on street parking and public parking lots. This modification
would allow some additional flexibility for new uses to meet their parking requirement.

Both the neighborhood and business association support the parking reduction.

The B-3 Commercial District residential parking requirement is one stall per dwelling unit.
This PUD proposes to increase the residential parking requirement to 1.75 spaces per
dwelling for residential uses not part of a mixed use development. The University Place
PUD Steering Committee wished to increase this requirement to encourage mixed-use
developments and to discourage conventional single-use apartments from building within the
district. The purpose behind the increase in the parking requirement was to not detract from
available parking resources for the commercial uses. The 1.75 stalls per dwelling
requirement is the same parking requirement for the adjacent R-5 and R-6 Residential
districts.

The B-3 Commercial District allows joint parking for uses with nonconcurrent parking
demands. This PUD proposes to expand joint parking opportunities to:

A) include uses which do not have nonconcurrent parking demand if there is a surplus
of required parking stalls;

B) allow university land to be used for joint parking (which is currently not allowed);
and

C) waive the requirement that parties to a joint parking agreement reserve land to
supply parking in the event of a change in use.

These modifications would allow some additional flexibility for new uses to meet their parking
requirement.

The B-3 Commercial District allows off premises signs (billboards). This PUD proposes to
prohibit off premises signs. This modification would help to preserve the historic character
of the business district.

The B-3 Commercial District allows 25' tall pole signs in the front yard and 35' pole signs
outside of the front yard, with a sign area of 50 sq. ft. and 100 sq. ft., respectively. This PUD
proposes prohibit pole signs. Existing pole signs would be grand-fathered. This modification
would help to preserve the historic character of the business district.

The B-3 Commercial District allows 8' tall ground signs in the front yard and 10' tall ground
signs outside of the front yard, with a sign area of 50 sq. ft. and 100 sq. ft., respectively. This
PUD proposes to allow permitted ground signs not to exceed 50 square feet in total area.
This modification would help to preserve the historic character of the business district.



14.  This PUD should be viewed as another redevelopment tool to carry out the vision as
approved in the “North 48" Street/University Place Plan: Neighborhood Revitalization &
Transportation Analysis, 2004".

This approval permits any number of dwelling units and square footage of other uses subject to the
requirements of the PUD and zoning ordinance.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

All new construction or changes in use within the boundaries of the PUD shall adhere to B-3
zoning except where modified by the PUD as follows:

1. Land Uses:

(@)

Dwellings are permitted on the first floor except within 50" of the right of way of N. 48"
Street.

2. Parking

@)
(b)

©)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Parking requirement may be met within 600" of the property line.

Due to the availability of on-street parking and City-owned off-street parking lots, an
overall ratio reduction of 50% shall apply to all nonresidential uses within the PUD,
including all nonresidential uses with special parking requirements listed under
27.67.040. Additional minor amendments in the ratio may be approved
administratively by the Planning Director, based on changes in land use and parking
within and near to the PUD.

Residential uses with special parking requirements listed under 27.67.040 shall
adhere to the parking requirements of the ordinance. The 50% ratio reduction does
not apply.

Residential parking requirement is 1 space per dwelling unit if part of a mixed-use
development on a single premises. The 50% ratio reduction does not apply.

Residential uses not part of a mixed-use development shall have a parking
requirement of 1.75 spaces per dwelling unit. The 50% ratio reduction does not

apply.

If the ratio reduction for a use still results in inadequate parking, an additional option
is a joint parking agreement. Joint parking is currently permitted in the B-3 district by
27.67.040(dd). The PUD makes the following modifications to the joint parking
ordinance:

l. A premises which does not have nonconcurrent parking demand which is
determined to have a parking surplus based on the PUD parking requirements
may enter into a joint parking agreement with their additional stalls.



ii. In addition to churches and chapels, university land may also be used for joint
parking agreements.

Iii. The parties involved in a joint parking agreement are not required to reserve
adequate land to supply parking in the event the nonconcurrent parking
demand changes due to a change in use.

Where additional parking is required due to a change in use for a property involved

in a joint parking agreement, the new use will have to provide, acquire, or enter into

another agreement to accumulate the additional spaces necessary to meet the new
parking requirement.
3. Height and Area Regulations
@) B-3 height and area regulations shall apply unless and until the PUD is amended.
4, Signs
@) Pole signs are prohibited.
(b) Off-premises signs are prohibited.
©) Permitted ground signs not to exceed 10' in height or 50 square feet in total area.
(d) Signs need not be shown on this site plan, but need to be in compliance with Chapter

27.69 of the Lincoln Zoning Ordinance (except as modified by this PUD), and must
be approved by Building and Safety Department prior to installation.

Prepared by:

Brandon M. Garrett, AICP

Planner
DATE: November 24, 2008
APPLICANT: Urban Development Department
David Landis, Director
808 P Street, Ste. 400
Lincoln, NE 68508
CONTACT: Brandon Garrett

Planning Department

555 S. 10™ Street, Ste. 213
Lincoln, NE 68508
402-441-6373
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CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 08057
FROM B-3 COMMERCIAL TO P PUBLIC USE
AND
FROM B-3 COMMERCIAL TO B-3 COMMERCIAL PUD,
UNIVERSITY PLACE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: December 3, 2008

Members present: Cornelius, Partington, Larson, Taylor, Esseks, Sunderman and Carroll; Francis
and Gaylor Baird absent.

Ex Parte Communications: None.

Staff recommendation: Conditional approval.

Staff presentation:

1. Wynn Hjermstad of the Urban Development Department, explained that this proposal came
about because there was a potential project (which is not the issue today) that ran into two different
obstacles: 1) there was plenty of parking available but there was not enough parking from a legal
perspective based on how the parking is counted in the B-3 district; and 2) the developer was
looking at a mixed use development, with ground floor commercial and housing on a second and
potentially third floor, but because of the cost of putting in an elevator to meet ADA he wanted to
do a ground floor apartment. The B-3 zoning does not allow ground floor dwelling units.

Urban Development had worked with Planning on these obstacles and the Planning Department
suggested a planned unit development (PUD), which would provide some very positive benefits for
alarger area. There is an implementation committee in University Place made up of neighborhood
representatives, property owners, business representatives, and Nebraska Wesleyan. The PUD
concept was taken to that committee for consideration to provide an additional tool to redevelop and
improve University Place. They liked the idea.

The next step was taking it to a larger neighborhood meeting with the traditional change of zone
notification area to discuss the concept. The neighbors were generally in favor of moving forward.

The University Place PUD Steering Committee was then established to work on the boundaries,
traffic and pedestrian trips, uses, setbacks, building height requirements, parking, etc. One of the
strong considerations given by the committee was looking at the surrounding residential
neighborhood so that the PUD would not create any adverse impacts on the neighborhood. The
recommendation went through staff review, back to the committee and then back to the
neighborhood association and business association. A final larger neighborhood meeting was again
held on this proposal.

2. Steve Henrichsen of Planning staff clarified that the conditions of approval in the staff report

represent the modifications in the B-3 zoning. This PUD physically changes the zoning of the
property from B-3 to B-3 PUD. The frontage of the existing Huntington School on 48" Street is not
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included within the PUD but this action changes that zoning to P Public Use. This waives the
requirement of the PUD ordinance in that there are no design standards for the buildings at this
time.

Carroll wondered why the design standards are not in place or being considered at this time. Why
the delay? Why waive design standards now before the development comes forward? Henrichsen
explained that this does not waive any existing standards — we just are not adding any new ones.
Hjermstad also explained that they were being cautious and wanted to consider the issues in place
today. Nebraska Wesleyan participated and they are looking at revising their master plan and they
own some of the property on 48" Street, so the decision was made to work on the design standards
when they are working on the revisions to their master plan.

Henrichsen also explained that this PUD will allow dwellings on the first floor, but at least 50' back
from the right-of-way, allowing residential in the front and business in the back of the building.

In addition, the PUD allows a lot more flexibility in the parking. Today the parking requirement is
1 stall for every 600 sq. ft. — this cuts that in half.

This PUD takes some existing sections in terms of joint parking with nonconcurrent uses, and now
allows University land to be counted in nonconcurrent parking. This does not require land to be
reserved for parking. Residences within the B-3 will have to meet an increased parking requirement
of 1.75 parking spaces per dwelling unit, which is the same requirement as the R-5 and R-6 zoning
districts.

This PUD does not change the height and area regulations but prohibits pole signs and off-premise
signs. Ground signs will be limited to 50 sq. ft., 10 feet tall.

Henrichsen also noted that the comments from Building & Safety indicate that this would be difficult
to track and enforce. Henrichsen agreed, but that is the problem any time we try to be more flexible.
The PUD is a tool to be more flexible but it does create more rules. If someone goes to the extent
of the joint parking, it will be difficult to track; however, he surmised that most businesses will
determine their own parking and take advantage of the less required parking.

Esseks commented that in the three years he has been on the Commission, he has heard a lot
about enforcement difficulties. In a case like this where we are given fair warning that this might
not be easy to enforce, is there a practice whereby the Planning Department could help Building
& Safety supplement their resources to resolve some of these issues? Henrichsen explained that
the leasing of parking space which shows up on a building permit and then the lease is stopped
makes the monitoring more difficult. Planning would not have any additional resources to provide
to Building & Safety. Itis just something to keep in mind with any PUD as we go forward. Any time
more conditions that go to operation of a business are added, the harder it is to enforce and keep
track on a day-to-day basis.

There was no testimony in opposition.

ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION: December 3, 2008

Larson moved to approve the staff recommendation of conditional approval, seconded by
Sunderman and carried 7-0: Cornelius, Partington, Larson, Taylor, Esseks, Sunderman and Carroll
voting ‘yes’; Francis and Gaylor Baird absent. This is a recommendation to the City Council.
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CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 08057, University Place Planned Unit Development, for a
planned unit development on property legally described as the remaining portions of
Lots 11 and 12, Block 41, Imhoff's Addition to University Place, located in the SW 1/4 of
Section 8-10-7; remaining portions of Lots 7-9, Block 22, University Place, located in
the SE 1/4 of Section 8-10-7; remaining portions of Lots 1 and 2, Block 41, University
Place, and Lot 6, Block 48, University Place and Lots 1 and 2 Everett's Subdivision 1*
and remaining portions of Lots 1-6 and 11-14, W.G. Miller's Subdivision and vacated
north-south alley adjacent thereto and Lots 1 and 2, Halls Addition to University Place,
and Lots 3-8 and vacated north-south alley adjacent thereto, Block 68, University Place
and Lots 1-6, Beecher's Subdivision and Lots A-I, Lang's Subdivision, and Lots 1-10,
Block 75, University Place and Lots 1-6, Winter's Subdivision, and Lot 12, Block 74,
University Place, and Lots 1-12, Block 87, University Place, and Lots 1-6, Block 94,
University Place, located in the NW 1/4 of Section 17-10-7; Lots 3 and 4 and remaining
portions of Lots 1 and 2 and Lots 9-16, Block 40, University Place, and remaining
portions of Lots 1-4 and Lots 5 and 6, Burch’s Subdivision, and Lots 7-9, Block 49,
University Place, and Lots 1-6, Baldwin’s Subdivision and Lots 1-6, Smith's Subdivision
and Lots 1-4 and 9-12, Block 67, University Place, and Lots 1-6, Ellinwood & Shanks
Subdivision and Lots 1-6, Warren's Subdivision and vacated north-south alley adjacent
thereto and Lots 1-4 and 9-12, Block 76, University Place, and Lots 1-12 and vacated
east-west alley adjacent thereto, Block 86, University Place, and Lots 1-6 and 8-12 and
remaining portion of Lot 7, Block 95, University Place, and Lots 1-5 and 8-10 and
remaining portions of Lots 6 and 7 and the west %z of Lot 11, Block 112, University
Place, located in the NE 1/4 of Section 17-10-7; Lots 1-5 and 8-12 and remaining
portions of Lots 6 and 7, Block 117, University Place, and Lots 1-5 and 8-12 and
remaining portions of Lots 6 and 7 and vacated east-west alley adjacent thereto, Block
130, University Place and west 2 of vacated N. 49" Street, north ¥ of vacated Colby
Street, and northwest 1/4 of vacated intersection of Colby Street and N. 49" Street
adjacent to Block 130, University Place, located in the SE 1/4 of Section 17-10-7; and
for a change of zone from B-3 Commercial District to P Public Use District on property
legally described as the remaining portions of Lots 3-8 and vacated north-south alley
adjacent thereto, Block 41, University Place, located in the NW 1/4 of Section 17-10-7;
all in Lancaster County, Nebraska, generally located at N. 48" Street and St. Paul
Avenue; for a Planned Unit Development District designation of said property; and for
approval of a development plan which proposes to modify the standards of the
underlying zoning district, subdivision ordinance and design standards.
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Status of Review: Active

Reviewed By: ANY
Comments:
Status of Review: FYI 11/10/2008 §:35:37 AM
Reviewed By: Building & Safety Terry Kathe

Comments: As previously commented on, the parking conditions of this PUD are almost
unenforcable. The burden put on an individual to prove that the parking requirement
has been met is incredible and will cause confusion with any development that
requires additional parking. Impossible to track all of the different lease parking and
joint parking in this area and a private owner will never be able to provide this
information.
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Status of Review: Approved 11/07/2008 11:09:35 AM

Reviewed By: Health Department ANY
Comments: LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION

LIIT TO:OBrandon GamrettDO L DATE:2CNovember 7, 2008

DEPARTMENT:OPlanning00CFROM:LUChris Schroeder
OnuuLry uuue
NATTENTION: LU UL UDEPARTMENT:OHealth

CARBONS TO:UEH Fllerr:C SUBJECT: OO0 University Place
i _OEH Administration )00 CPlanned UnitC
O00C LU UDevelopment
rnronacnocZ #08057

The Lincoin-Lancaster County Health Department {LLCHD) has reviewed the change
of zone application with the following noted:

CDevelopers are responsible for all mosquito control issues during the building
process and all outlots, green-spaces, and/or natural corridors subsequently controlled
by the owner, tenant, occupant, lessee, or otherwise, for that subdivision would be
responsible for vectors of zoonotic disease in those areas.

OAll wind and water erosion must be controlled during construction. The Lower Piatte
South Natural Resources District should be contacted for guidance in this matter,

OBuring the construction process, the land owner(s) will be respansible for controlling
off-site dust emissions in accordance with Lincoln-Lancaster County Air Pollution
Regulations and Standards Articie 2 Section 32. Dust control measures shall include,
but not limited to application of water to roads, driveways, parking lots on site, site
frontage and any adjacent business or residential frontage. Planting and maintenance
of ground cover will also be incorporated as necessary.

[The LLCHD advises that noise pollution can be an issue when locating commercial
uses adjacent to residential zoning.
pood

L.Lineoln Municipal Code {LMC) 8.24 Noise Control Ordinance does address noise
poliution by regulating source sound levels based upon the receiving land-use
category or zoning. However, the LLCHD does have case history involving residential
uses and abutting commercial uses in which the commercial source does comply with
LMC 8.24, but the residential receptors still perceive the noise pollution as a
nuisance. The LLCHD strongly advises the applicant to become with familiar with
LMC 8.24. The LLCHD advises against locating loading docks, trash compactors, efc.
adjacent to residential zoning. Therefore, creative site design should be utilized to
locate potential sources of noise pollution as far as possible from residential zoning.
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Status of Review: Active
Reviewed By: Law Department

Comments;

ANY

Status of Review: Active
Reviewed By: Planning Department

Comments:

BRANDON GARRETT

Status of Review: Routed
Reviewed By: Planning Department

Comments:

COUNTER

Status of Review: Active

Reviewed By: Public Works - Development Services

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Active

Reviewed By: Public Works - Long Range Planning

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Active
Reviewed By. School District

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Approved
Reviewed By: Urban Development

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Approved
Reviewed By: Urban Development

Comments;

ANY
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Memo

To: Marvin Krout

From: Wynn S. Hjermstad
Date: November 5, 2008
Subject: University Place PUD

Please find the enclosed Planned Unit Development for University Place (PUD). The PUD
adheres to B-3 zoning except for modifications regarding Land Use, Parking, Height and Area
Regulations, and Signs.

A steering committee comprised of University Place property owners, business owners,
neighborhood representatives, Nebraska Wesleyan staff, and other stakeholders have worked
closely with Urban Development Staff and Brandon Garrett from your department. The
committee has met regularly for the past several months, and has reached consensus regarding
the scale and scope of the PUD modifications. In addition, staff has reviewed the proposed PUD
with the University Place Community Organization, the University Place Business Association,
and has conducted two “open house” presentations for property owners in the proposed PUD
district.

The project location is generally centered by N 482 Street, bounded by Adams Street on the
north, University Place Park to the south, 47 Street on the west and 49™ street to the east.

Please forward the PUD to the Planning Commission for consideration at the December 3rd
meeting. If you have any questions please contact me at 441-7606.

Sincerely,

P %m,ﬁ—
ynnSHJermstad \J

Comnmmnity Development Manager
Urban Development Department
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